substantially performed to the requirements of the Contract through the issue of a certificate of 
Substantial Performance is the date on which Substantial Performance has been achieved. 

D19. TOTAL PERFORMANCE 

D19.1 The Contractor shall achieve Total Performance within one hundred and five (105) consecutive 
Working Days of the commencement of the Work as specified in D13. 

D19.2 When the Contractor or the Contract Administrator considers the Work to be totally performed, 
the Contractor shall arrange, attend and assist in the inspection of the Work with the Contract

[...]

th the Contract by the days fixed herein for same, the Contractor shall pay the City the following 
amounts per Working Day for each and every Working Day following the days fixed herein for 
same during which such failure continues: 

(a) Substantial Performance – five thousand four hundred  dollars ($5400.00); 

(b) Total Performance – one thousand five hundred dollars ($1500.00). 

D20.2 The amounts specified for liquidated damages in D20.1 are based on a genuine pre-estimate of 
the City's losses in the event that the Contractor does not achieve Substantial Performance or 
Total Performance by the days fixed herein for same.